OIP E you	
DEC 1 8 2003 55	
Form PTS 1594	

12-24-2003



U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

	Tab settings ⇔⇔⇔ ▼ ▼	<u> </u>
	To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: F	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
	1. Name of conveying party(ies):  JPMorgan Chase Bank (formerly known as The Chase Manhattan Bank)	Name and address of receiving party(ies)     Name: Gentek, Inc.     Internal     Address:
	☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association ☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership ☐ Corporation-State ☐ Other New York Banking Corporation	Street Address: 90 East Halsey Road  City: Parsippany State: NJ Zip: 07054  Individual(s) citizenship  Association
	Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? • Yes • No	General Partnership
	3. Nature of conveyance:	Limited Partnership
	Assignment	Corporation-State
	Security Agreement Change of Name Other Release Reel 2432 / Frame 0549  Execution Date: November 10, 2003	Other If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached:  Yes  No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment)
•	<u> </u>	Additional name(s) & address( es) attached? 1 Yes 4 No
_	Application number(s) or registration number(s):	
•	A. Trademark Application No.(s)	B. Trademark Registration No.(s)
	75/858,519	353,110
	Additional number(s) att	ached 🛂 Yes 🖵 No
	Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:
	Name: Paul Somelofske Internal Address: Kaye Scholer LLP	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$_2,365.00
		Enclosed
		Authorized to be charged to deposit account
	Street Address: 425 Park Avenue	8. Deposit account number:
23/2003	DBYRNE 00000076 75858519	
FC:8521 FC:8522	40.00 0P City: New York 2385 0PY Zip: 10022-3598	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
	DO NOT USE	THIS SPACE
	9. Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing inform copy of the original document.	nation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true
	copy of the original document.	
	Paul Somelofske Paul Somelofske	melde 12/18/03

30761803.PDF

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:
Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments
Washington, D.C. 20231

# <u>CONTINUATION OF SECTION 2.</u> (Additional Name(s) and Address(es) of Receiving Party(ies))

#### Gentek, Inc.

90 East Halsey Road Parsippany, NJ 07054

#### **Noma Company**

200 Galleria Officentre, Suite 200 Southfield, MI 48086

#### Balcrank Products, Inc.

1 Balcrank Way Weaverville, NC 28787

#### Vigilant Networks LLC

c/o Krone Inc. 7229 South Alton Way Centennial, CO 80112

#### Reheis, Inc.

90 East Halsey Road Parsippany, NJ 07054

#### Gentek Holding Corporation (formerly General Chemical Corporation)

90 East Halsey Road Parsippany, NJ 07054

#### Printing Developments, Inc.

2010 Indiana Street Racine, WI 53405

#### Noma O.P. Inc.

200 Galleria Officentre, Suite 200 Southfield, MI 48086

#### **Krone Digital Communications**

c/o Krone Inc. 7229 South Alton Way Centennial, CO 80112

#### **Con-X Corporation**

c/o Krone Inc.
7229 South Alton Way
Centennial, CO 80112 **Defiance, Inc.**28271 Cedar Park Blvd.
Perrysburg, OH 43551

#### **Defiance Precision Products, Inc.**

1125 Precision Way Defiance, OH 43512

# CONTINUATION OF SECTION 4.A. AND 4.B. (Trademark Application No.(s) and Trademark Registration No.(s))

### **TRADEMARKS APPLICATION NO.(S)**

Trademark	Application Date	Application No.
BOBCAT	November 26, 1999	75/858,519
VIGILANT NETWORKS	March 10, 1999	75/656,934
VIGILANT	February 15, 2001	76/211,522

## **TRADEMARKS REGISTRATION NO.(S)**

Trademark	Registration Date	Registration No.
BALCRANK stylized letters	December 28, 1937	353,110
CHLORHYDROL	June 12, 1951	543,669
CHLORACEL	August 6, 1957	649,510
REHEIS and design	June 11, 1963	750,743
REHEIS	June 11, 1963	750,744
F-500	November 24, 1964	780,536
REHEIS	July 20, 1965	793,046
REHEIS and design	August 24, 1965	794,898
REHYDROL	October 25, 1966	817,223
REHLOSO	March 14, 1967	825,570
REHCOGEL	March 14, 1967	825,571
REHEIS	September 16, 1967	835,381
F-1000	November 12, 1968	859,915
F-2000	November 12, 1968	859,916
F-2200	November 12, 1968	859,917
F-MA 11	November 12, 1968	859,919
MICRO-DRY	December 7, 1971	924,955
BOE	September 24, 1974	993,278
REHYDRAGEL	December 9, 1975	1,026,485
MEDALLION	October 17, 1978	1,104,099
REDERM	November 10, 1981	1,176,716
REZAL	December 8, 1981	1,180,748
CITATION	January 26, 1982	1,187,245
NOMA-PATIO and design	November 30, 1982	1,218,037
NOMA stylized letters	December 21, 1982	1,220,515
SR-2	May 17, 1983	1,237,868
MACROSPHERICAL	August 16, 1983	1,248,027
MAE	August 30, 1983	1,249,534

CLIL ETECH	September 13, 1983	1,250,755
SULFTECH	October 16, 1984	1,300,033
F-1600	October 16, 1984	1,300,034
F-2100	November 13, 1984	1,304,521
LIQUIGEL		1,311,789
WRS	January 1, 1985	
REACH 501	February 11, 1986	1,381,947
NOMA stylized letters	December 2, 1986	1,418,887
L-55R	May 26, 1987	1,440,361
REACH	June 23, 1987	1,443,751
REHATEX	July 28, 1987	1,449,131
PARTICU-LO	April 11, 1989	1,533,823
GENCLEAR	June 13, 1989	1,543,135
ALUM OP	July 4, 1989	1,546,850
GENERAL CHEMICAL	August 15, 1989	1,552,371
TOM CAT and design	October 10, 1989	1,560,100
NOMA EXPRESSIONS	November 7, 1989	1,564,321
HYPER+ION	March 27, 1990	1,588,447
GEN+ION	September 25,1990	1,614,513
Design only	December 11, 1990	1,626,516
FE3	December 18, 1990	1,627,869
PDI and design	July 21, 1992	1,701,271
OMEGA	August 18, 1992	1,707,635
GENERAL CHEMICAL FIVE STAR QUALITY	September 29, 1992	1,719,714
and design	,	
GEN+PAC	November 3, 1992	1,728,775
MET-TECH	March 16, 1993	1,757,829
NOMA	August 24, 1993	1,789,127
CLASS 10	December 14, 1993	1,810,352
Q-ETCH	June 28, 1994	1,841,599
PAE	August 2, 1994	1,847,521
CLAR+ION	January 17, 1995	1,873,487
GENERAL CHEMICAL ISO 9002 and design	November, 7 1995	1,933,616
GENERAL CHEMICAL and design	January 2, 1996	1,945,088
CON-X	February 27, 1996	1,959,255
CHEMDIRECT	May 21, 1996	1,974,544
GC and design	March 11, 1997	2,043,661
NOMA	May 20, 1997	2,062,573
NETLINK 2000	August 19, 1997	2,090,130
REHYDRAGEL	September 2, 1997	2,093,013
PHARMACID	October 14, 1997	2,105,251
BIO-FORMER stylized letters	December 23, 1997	2,103,231
SYNGROW	December 30, 1997	2,125,487
PHARMALOX	June 30, 1998	2,168,947
	August 25, 1998	2,183,996
GENERAL CHEMICAL and design	September 1, 1998	2,186,219
Pasteurized for Purity	September 1, 1998	4,100,419

PRISMA	November 24,1998	2,205,991
NORTHERN LIGHTS CABLE, INC.	August 24, 1999	2,271,862
ROBOSAC stylized letters	October 12, 1999	2,286,345
THE OUTBACK	February 8, 2000	2,316,921
BALCRANK	March 21, 2000	2,332,862
NETLINK GX	July 18, 2000	2,369,147
DEFIANCE TOOLING SYSTEMS	November 7, 2000	2,401,234
COMPLEX CROWN	March 6, 2001	2,433,987
PANTHER	April 10, 2001	2,442,314
TRUEMATCH and design	September 11, 2001	2,488,869
TRUEMATCH	September 18, 2001	2,491,307
TRUENET	April 2, 2002	2,556,666
C6T stylized letters	July 30, 2002	2,601,770
C5ET stylized letters	July 30, 2002	2,601,771
TRUEPATCH	August 6, 2002	2,605,232
TRUENET stylized letters	September 24, 2002	2,625,629
TRUEPATCH and design	October 1, 2002	2,628,715
V and design	October 15, 2002	2,634,365
TIGER	August 26, 2003	2,754,776

#### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST ("Release") is given as of this <u>O</u> day of November, 2003 by JPMorgan Chase Bank (formerly known as The Chase Manhattan Bank), a New York banking corporation ("JPMorgan"), located at P.O. Box 2258, Houston, TX, 77252, in favor of Gentek Inc., Noma Company, Balcrank Products, Inc., Vigilant Networks LLC, Reheis, Inc., SPI Pharma Group, Inc., General Chemical Corporation, Noma, Inc., Printing Developments, Inc., Noma O.P. Inc., 1091389 Ontario Limited, Krone Digital Communications, Inc., Peridot Holdings, Inc., York Pharmaceutical Company, Con X Corporation, Defiance, Inc. and Defiance Precision Products, Inc. (collectively, the "Grantors").

WHEREAS, pursuant to a Grant of Security Interest in Trademark and Patent Rights, dated October 30, 2001, by and among the Grantors and JPMorgan, as administrative agent for the several banks and other financial institutions (the "Lenders") referenced therein (the "Security Agreement"), the Grantors pledged and granted a continuing security interest in all Intellectual Property (as defined in the Security Agreement), including the trademarks set forth on Schedule A attached hereto (the "Trademarks"), to JPMorgan, which security interest was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on February 7, 2002 at Reel 2432/Frame 0549; and

WHEREAS, in compliance with the terms of the Security Agreement, JPMorgan desires to terminate its pledge and continuing security interest in the Trademarks;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, JPMorgan hereby releases its pledge and continuing security interest in the Trademarks and reassigns any and all right, title and interest that it may have in the Trademarks to the Grantors.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, JPMorgan has caused this Release to be duly executed by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date above first written.

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK (formerly known as The Chase Manhattan Bank), as Administrative Agent

By:

Name:

Title:

DOUGLAS & JENKI

STATE OF New YORK) SS.

I, a notary public, in and for the county and state aforesaid, do hereby certify that box los Fils, personally known to me to be the week of the state of the sta of JPMorgan Chase Bank, a New York banking corporation, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that (s)he signed the above and foregoing instrument as his/her free and voluntary act and as the free and voluntary act of said New York banking corporation pursuant to authority granted to him/her by the governing body of said New York banking corporation for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and notarial seal this 6 day of November, 2003.

My commission expires: May 1,2026

MARGARITA ORTIZ

Notary Public State of New York

Registration #010R6041062

Qualified in Queens County

My Commission Expires May 1, 2000

# SCHEDULE A

# U.S. Trademarks

	Trucemerk	Country	Reg. No. (App. No.)	
Balcrank Products,	BOBCAT	USA	(75-858,519)	(11/26/1999)
Inc.				
Vigilant Networks LLC	VIGILANT NETWORKS	USA	(75-656,934)	(03/10/1999)
Vigilant Networks LLC	VIGILANT	USA	(76-211,522)	(02/15/2001)
Balcrank Products, Incorporated	BALCRANK stylized letters	USA	353,110	12/28/1937
Reheis, Inc.	CHLORHYDROL	USA	543,669	06/12/1951
Reheis, Inc.	CHLORACEL	USA	649,510	08/06/1957
Reheis, Inc.	REHEIS and design	USA	750,743	06/11/1963
Reheis, Inc.	REHEIS	USA	750,744	06/11/1963
SPI Pharma Group, Inc.	F-500	USA	780,536	11/24/1964
Reheis Chemical Company, Inc.	REHEIS	USA	793,046	07/20/1965
Reheis, Inc.	REHEIS and design	USA	794,898	08/24/1965
Reheis, Inc.	REHYDROL	USA	817,223	10/25/1966
SPI Pharma Group, Inc.	REHLOSO	USA	825,570	03/14/1967
SPI Pharma Group, Inc.	REHCOGEL	USA	825,571	03/14/1967
Reheis, Inc.	REHEIS	USA .	835,381	09/16/1967
Reheis, Inc.	F-1000	USA	859,915	11/12/1968
SPI Pharma Group, Inc.	F-2000	USA	859,916	11/12/1968
SPI Pharma Group, Inc.	F-2200	USA	859,917	11/12/1968
SPI Pharma Group, Inc.	F-MA 11	USA	859,919	11/12/1968
Reheis, Inc.	MICRO-DRY	USA	924,955	12/07/1971
General Chemical Corporation	ВОЕ	USA	993,278	09/24/1974
Reheis, Inc.	REHYDRAGEL	USA	1,026,485	12/09/1975
Printing Developments, Inc.	MEDALLION	USA	1,104,099	10/17/1978
Reheis, Inc.	REDERM	USA	1,176,716	11/10/1981
Reheis, Inc.	REZAL	USA	1,180,748	12/08/1981
Printing Developments, Inc.	CITATION	USA	1,187,245	01/26/1982
Noma O.P. Inc.	NOMA-PATIO and design	USA	1,218,037	11/30/1982
Noma O.P. Inc.	NOMA stylized letters	USA	1,220,515	12/21/1982
General Chemical Corporation	SR-2	USA	1,237,868	05/17/1983

4

			Reg. No.	Reg. Date
Owner	Trademark	Country		(App. Date)
Reheis, Inc.	MACROSPHERICAL	USA	1,248,027	08/16/1983
General Chemical	MAE	USA	1,249,534	08/30/1983
Corporation	,			
General Chemical	SULFTECH	USA	1,250,755	09/13/1983
Corporation				
SPI Pharma Group,	F-1600	USA	1,300,033	10/16/1984
Inc.				
SPI Pharma Group,	F-2100	USA	1,300,034	10/16/1984
Inc.				
SPI Pharma Group,	LIQUIGEL	USA	1,304,521	11/13/1984
Inc.				
General Chemical	WRS	USA	1,311,789	01/01/1985
Corporation				
Reheis, Inc.	REACH 501	USA	1,381,947	02/11/1986
Noma O.P. Inc.	NOMA stylized letters	USA	1,418,887	12/02/1986
Reheis, Inc.	L-55R	USA	1,440,361	05/26/1987
Reheis, Inc.	REACH	USA	1,443,751	06/23/1987
Reheis, Inc.	REHATEX	USA	1,449,131	07/28/1987
General Chemical	PARTICU-LO	USA	1,533,823	04/11/1989
Corporation				
General Chemical	GENCLEAR	USA	1,543,135	06/13/1989
Corporation				
General Chemical	ALUM OP	USA	1,546,850	07/04/1989
Corporation			' '	
General Chemical	GENERAL CHEMICAL	USA	1,552,371	08/15/1989
Corporation			,,-	
General Chemical	TOM CAT and design	USA	1,560,100	10/10/1989
Corporation	3-1		,	
Noma O.P. Inc.	NOMA EXPRESSIONS	USA	1,564,321	11/07/1989
General Chemical	HYPER+ION	USA	1,588,447	03/27/1990
Corporation				
General Chemical	GEN+ION	USA	1,614,513	09/25/1990
Corporation			-,	
General Chemical	Design only	USA	1,626,516	12/11/1990
Corporation				
FE3, Inc.	FE3	USA	1,627,869	12/18/1990
Printing	PDI and design	USA	1,701,271	07/21/1992
Developments, Inc.			1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	
Printing	OMEGA	USA	1,707,635	08/18/1992
Developments, Inc.	31.23.31		1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	00/10/1992
General Chemical	GENERAL CHEMICAL	USA	1,719,714	09/29/1992
Corporation	FIVE STAR QUALITY and		1,,,15,,,1	03/23/1332
<u>r</u>	design			
General Chemical	GEN+PAC	USA	1,728,775	11/03/1992
Corporation			-,, 20,, 70	
General Chemical	MET-TECH	USA	1,757,829	03/16/1993
Corporation			1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	05.10.1775
Noma O.P. Inc.	NOMA	USA	1,789,127	08/24/1993
General Chemical	CLASS 10	USA	1,810,352	12/14/1993
Corporation		35.1	1,010,00	
F		1	_l	.1

Andrew Edward	and the second second	estable of	Reg. No.:	Reg. Date
Owner	Frademark -	Country	(App. No.)	(App: Date)
Printing	Q-ETCH	USA	1,841,599	06/28/1994
Developments, Inc.				
General Chemical	PAE	USA	1,847,521	08/02/1994
Corporation			-,,-	00,00
General Chemical	CLAR+ION	USA	1,873,487	01/17/1995
Corporation			1,0,0,10,	
General Chemical	GENERAL CHEMICAL ISO	USA	1,933,616	11/07/1995
Corporation	9002 and design		1,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	11,01,1330
General Chemical	GENERAL CHEMICAL and	USA	1,945,088	01/02/1996
Corporation	design		1,5 .0,000	01/02/1/10
Con-X Corporation	CON-X	USA	1,959,255	02/27/1996
General Chemical	CHEMDIRECT	USA	1,974,544	05/21/1996
Corporation			1,571,511	03/21/1990
General Chemical	GC and design	USA	2,043,661	03/11/1997
Corporation		0521	2,045,001	05/11/1997
Noma O.P. Inc.	NOMA	USA	2,062,573	05/20/1997
Krone Digital	NETLINK 2000	USA	2,090,130	08/19/1997
Communications, Inc.	THE TENTE 2000	OSA	2,090,130	00/19/1997
Reheis, Inc.	REHYDRAGEL	USA	2,093,013	09/02/1997
SPI Pharma Group,	PHARMACID	USA	2,105,251	10/14/1997
Inc.	TIARWACID	USA	2,103,231	10/14/1997
Peridot Holdings, Inc.	BIO-FORMER stylized letters	USA	2 122 017	12/23/1997
General Chemical	SYNGROW SYNGROW	USA	2,123,817	12/23/1997
Corporation	STNOROW	USA	2,125,487	12/30/1997
SPI Pharma Group,	PHARMALOX	USA	2 169 047	06/20/1009
Inc.	PHARMALOX	USA	2,168,947	06/30/1998
General Chemical	GENERAL CHEMICAL and	USA	2 192 006	09/05/1000
Corporation	1	USA	2,183,996	08/25/1998
York Pharmaceutical	design Pasteurized for Purity	USA	2.106.210	00/01/1000
	Pasteurized for Purity	USA	2,186,219	09/01/1998
Company Printing	PRISMA	TICA	2 205 001	11/24/1000
	PRISMA	USA	2,205,991	11/24/1998
Developments, Inc.	NORTHERN LIGHTS	TICA	0.071.060	00/04/1000
Krone Digital Communications Inc.	NORTHERN LIGHTS	USA	2,271,862	08/24/1999
	CABLE, INC.	TICA	2 206 245	10/12/1000
Con X Corporation	ROBOSAC stylized letters	USA	2,286,345	10/12/1999
Krone Digital	THE OUTBACK	USA	2,316,921	02/08/2000
Communications Inc.	DAY CD ANY	T. T. C. A.	2 222 262	00/01/0000
Balcrank Products,	BALCRANK	USA	2,332,862	03/21/2000
Inc.	NEW DIV. CX	T. C. A.	2 2 5 2 1 =	25/40/5000
Krone Digital	NETLINK GX	USA	2,369,147	07/18/2000
Communications, Inc.	DEPLANCE TOOL BY	TICA	2 401 22 1	11/05/2000
Defiance, Inc.	DEFIANCE TOOLING SYSTEMS	USA	2,401,234	11/07/2000
Defiance Precision	COMPLEX CROWN	USA	2,433,987	03/06/2001
Products, Inc.				
Balcrank Products,	PANTHER	USA	2,442,314	04/10/2001
Inc.				
Krone Digital	TRUEMATCH and design	USA	2,488,869	09/11/2001
Communications Inc.				

Owner			Reg. No.	Reg. Date
Krone Digital	TRUEMATCH	USA	2,491,307	(App. Date) 09/18/2001
Communications Inc.				
Krone Digital Communications Inc.	TRUENET	USA	2,556,666	04/02/2002
Krone Digital Communications Inc.	C6T stylized letters	USA	2,601,770	07/30/2002
Krone Digital Communications Inc.	C5ET stylized letters	USA	2,601,771	07/30/2002
Krone Digital Communications Inc.	TRUEPATCH	USA	2,605,232	08/06/2002
Krone Digital Communications Inc.	TRUENET stylized letters	USA	2,625,629	09/24/2002
Krone Digital Communications Inc.	TRUEPATCH and design	USA	2,628,715	10/01/2002
Vigilant Networks LLC	V and design	USA	2,634,365	10/15/2002
Balcrank Products, Inc.	TIGER	USA	2,754,776	08/26/2003

**RECORDED: 12/18/2003**